RESOLUTION NO. 2013 - 029

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, TOWN OF AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF GRANT A APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT TO **PURCHASE** TABLET LAW COMPUTERS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,131.00, WITH NO REQUIRED TOWN MATCH; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO TRANSMIT THE APPLICATION AND ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN **EFFECTIVE DATE.**

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches is eligible for a \$1,131.00 grant from the Florida Department of Law Enforcement to purchase law enforcement equipment; and

WHEREAS, the grant will help purchase three tablet computers ("tablet") which will improve the Town's police department's ability to provide police services for the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the tablets will be used in day to day operations such as investigations, community involvement, assessing crime trends, staff evaluations and effectiveness, and community meetings; and

WHEREAS, there is no required Town match; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution seeks to comply with the Town's internal grant policy; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is desirous of having Town Staff submit a grant application to the Florida Department of Law Enforcement in an effort to obtain this grant opportunity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: <u>Recitals.</u> The recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: <u>Authorization.</u> The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches does hereby authorize its Town Staff to submit a grant application to the Florida Department of Law Enforcement in an effort to obtain a \$1,131.00 grant, with no Town match, for the purchase of law enforcement equipment.

Section 4: Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this <u>7th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2013, on a motion by <u>Council Member McKay</u> and seconded by Council Member Jablonski.

NelsonYESFisikelliYESBreitkreuzYESJablonskiYESMcKayYES

Ayes Nays Absent

<u>5</u> <u>0</u> 0 Jeff Nelson, Mayor

Attest:

Erika Gonzalez-Santamaria, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Keith Poliakoff, Town Attorney